

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER: SC 18-79

Lower Tribunal Case Numbers: 5D16-2509, 5D16-2511

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA,
Petitioner,

v.

RICK SINGH, ETC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION
OF THE FLORIDA FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

GREGORY T. STEWART
Florida Bar No. 203718
CARLY J. SCHRADER
Florida Bar No. 14675
EVAN J. ROSENTHAL
Florida Bar No. 0106643
Nabors, Giblin & Nickerson, P.A.
1500 Mahan Drive, Suite 200
Tallahassee, Florida 32308
(850) 224-4070
(850) 224-4073 (Facsimile)
gstewart@ngnlaw.com
cschrader@ngnlaw.com
erosenthal@ngnlaw.com
legal-admin@ngnlaw.com

JEFFREY J. NEWTON
County Attorney
Florida Bar No. 887390
WILLIAM C. TURNER, JR.
Assistant County Attorney
Florida Bar No. 0871958
Orange County Attorney's Office
Orange County Administration Center
201 S. Rosaline Avenue, Third Floor
P.O. Box 1393
Orlando, Florida 32802-1393
jeffrey.newton@ocfl.net
gail.stanford@ocfl.net
WilliamChip.Turner@ocfl.net
judith.catt@ocfl.net

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

RECEIVED, 05/29/2018 04:28:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. AS RECOGNIZED IN <u>TELLI</u> , ARTICLE VIII, SECTIONS 1(D) AND 1(G), FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, PROVIDE EXPRESS AUTHORITY FOR A CHARTER COUNTY TO SPECIFY THE MANNER IN WHICH COUNTY OFFICERS ARE CHOSEN, INCLUDING BY NONPARTISAN ELECTION, AND RESTRICTIONS TO THIS BROAD AUTHORITY CANNOT BE IMPLIED.	12
II. A CHARTER PROVISION SPECIFYING THAT COUNTY OFFICERS MAY BE CHOSEN BY NONPARTISAN ELECTION ADDRESSES THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THE MANNER OF SELECTION, AS CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMITTED, AND IS <u>NOT</u> PREEMPTED BY STATUTORY REGULATION OF THE “METHOD AND TIMING” OF ELECTIONS SET FORTH WITHIN THE FLORIDA ELECTION CODE.....	21
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page No.
Cases	
<u>Adhins v. First Horizon Home Loans,</u> 44 So. 3d 1245 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010)	11
<u>AFL-CIO v. Hood,</u> 885 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2004)	19
<u>Barnett v. Antonacci,</u> 122 So. 3d 400 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	20
<u>Cook v. City of Jacksonville,</u> 823 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 2002)	passim
<u>County of Volusia v. Quinn,</u> 700 So. 2d 474 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	17, 18
<u>Crist v. Florida Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, Inc.,</u> 978 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 2008)	11
<u>Demings v. Orange County Citizens Review Board,</u> 15 So. 3d 604 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)	11, 32
<u>Florida Bar v. Sibley,</u> 995 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 2008)	30
<u>Hillsborough County v. Fla. Rest. Ass’n,</u> 603 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	22, 23
<u>Holly v. Auld,</u> 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	25
<u>Holmer v. State,</u> 28 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 1947)	30
<u>HTS Indust. v. Broward County,</u> 852 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	23
<u>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor,</u> 313 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1975)	18

<u>Joe Nagy Towing, Inc. v. Lawless,</u> 101 So. 3d 868 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	23
<u>Lewis v. Leon County,</u> 73 So. 3d 151 (Fla. 2011)	20
<u>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,</u> 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	23
<u>Mendenhall v. State,</u> 48 So. 3d 740 (Fla. 2010)	20
<u>O’Hara v. State,</u> 964 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	25
<u>Orange County v. Singh,</u> 230 So. 3d 639 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017)	7
<u>Phantom of Brevard, Inc. v. Brevard County,</u> 3 So. 3d 309 (Fla. 2008)	22
<u>Phantom of Clearwater, Inc. v. Pinellas County,</u> 894 So. 2d 1011 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	31
<u>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux,</u> 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	23
<u>Ray v. Mortham,</u> 742 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1999)	31, 32
<u>Santa Rosa County v. Gulf Power Co.,</u> 635 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	22
<u>Sarasota Alliance for Fair Elections, Inc. v. Browning,</u> 28 So. 3d 880 (Fla. 2010)	18, 23, 24, 31
<u>Schmitt v. State,</u> 590 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1991)	31
<u>School Board of Palm Beach County v. Winchester,</u> 565 So. 2d 1350 (Fla. 1990)	17, 18

<u>State v. Broward County,</u> 468 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 1985)	13
<u>State v. Div. of Bond Fin. Of Dep’t of Gen. Servs.,</u> 278 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 1973)	20
<u>State v. Gale Distrib., Inc.,</u> 349 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 1977)	30
<u>State v. Grassi,</u> 532 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1988)	19
<u>Telli v. Broward County,</u> 94 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2012)	passim
<u>Treiman v. Malmquist,</u> 342 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	19
<u>Wright v. City of Miami Gardens,</u> 200 So. 3d 765 (Fla. 2016)	28

Florida Constitution

Article III, section 11(a)(1)	18
Article VI, section 1	18, 19, 20, 21
Article VIII, section 1	12
Article VIII, section 1(d).....	passim
Article VIII, section 1(e).....	19
Article VIII, section 1(g).....	passim
Article IX, section 4	17

Florida Statutes

Chapters 97-9825

Chapters 97-105 25, 30

Chapter 99 25, 28, 33, 34

Chapter 10025

Chapter 10125

Chapter 10225

Chapter 10325

Chapter 10425

Chapter 105 passim

Chapter 79131

Section 97.0115..... passim

Section 97.021(22) 26, 29

Section 99.061.....35

Section 99.061(1).....33

Section 99.061(5).....35

Section 99.092.....35

Section 99.095.....35

Section 101.2512(2)27

Section 105.03135

Section 105.031(1).....27

Section 105.031(3).....35

Section 105.031(5).....35

Section 105.035.....	35
Section 105.041(1).....	26
Section 105.051(1)(a).....	27
Section 105.051(1)(b)	27
Section 105.10.....	33
Section 189.04.....	34
Section 189.04(2)(c).....	28
Section 189.04(3)(b)	28
Section 190.006.....	34
Section 190.006(3)(b)	28
Section 191.005.....	34
Section 191.005(1)(a).....	28
Section 388.101(1).....	28
Section 582.18.....	34
Section 582.18(1).....	28
Laws of Florida	
Chapter 2005-286, section 22	26, 27
Chapter 2010-167.....	24
Florida Administrative Code	
Rule 1S-2.0001(4)(a)	28

Other Authorities

Judge James R. Wolf and Sarah Harley Bolinder,
The Effectiveness of Home Rule: A Preemption and Conflict Analysis,
83 Fla. Bar J. 92 (June 2009).....22

Justice Gerald Kogan and Deborah K. Kearney,
Feature: Revision 11: Election Reform—Striving for a More Open and
Equitable Process 72 Fla. Bar. J. 57 (Oct. 1998)17

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 1975-292 (1975)34

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 86-82 (1986)18

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 2000-02 (2000) 17, 18
